WHG/G DECISION NO. 22255 BEFORE THE RATIRCAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA. In the Matter of the Application of PACIFIC ELECTRIC RAILWAY COMPANY for authority to abandon and remove interchange track on its Pasadona Application No.16354 Short Line across Aliso and Lyon Streets in the City of Los Angeles, County of Los Angeles, State of California. BY THE COMMISSION: ORDER Pacific Electric Railway Company, a corporation, has filed with the Commission an application for an order authorizing the abandonment and removal of an interchange track on its Pasadena Short Line across Aliso and Lyon Streets and connecting with the tracks of Southern Pacific Company on the property north and adjacent to Aliso Street at Lyon Street in the City of Los Angeles, County of Los Angeles, as shown in yellow on a blue-print map (C.E.H. - 12259) attached to and forming a portion of the application. Applicant alleges that the track herein proposed to be abandoned was formerly used for interchange with Southern Pacific Company; that interchange has been abandoned on said track; that said interchange is now handled at applicant's State Street Yard; that said track has never been used for industrial purposes nor is there any possibility of it being used for such purpose in the future and that public convenience and necessity does not require the maintenance of said interchange track.

It appears to the Commission that this is not a matter in which a public hearing is necessary and that the application should be granted, therefore

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that permission and authority be and it is hereby granted to Pacific Electric Railway Company to abandon and remove its interchange track on its Pasadena Short Line across Aliso and Lyon Streets in the City of Los Angeles, County of Los Angeles, and as more definitely shown in yellow on map (C.E.H.-12259) attached to the application, subject to the following condition:

(1) Applicant shall, upon the removal of said tracks, repair the streets to conform to the remainder thereof.

The authority herein granted shall become effective on the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this 25-16 day of Muscle, 1930.

------

CLDeaucy